
BAISGLADESH SUGAR AND T'OOD IITDUSTRIES
coRPoRATrOri[ (BSFTC]

CHINISHILPA BHABAN, 3,
DILKUSHA C1A, DHAI(A- 1OOO.

Auditors' Report and Financial Statements
of

JOYPURHAT SUGAR MILLS LIMITED
For the year ended 30 June,2A22

MAFAZAL& CO.
Chartered Accountants

29, Bangahandhu Avenue (!'a floor), Dhaka-I$0.
Ph one: Of* A2-223381991, Fax No: BB-02' 9571824

E-*IaiL shamimalgg(4)efnail.com, mafazalcol9?0(&r$::::::::::::::mail.com

$



MAFAZAL&CO.
Chartered Accountants

INDBPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE SHAREHOLDERS
OF

Ioypurhat Sugar Mills Limited

Rcport on the audit of the Financial Statements

Qualified Opinion

\I,e 6ave auditeci the finapcial statements of Joypurhat Sugar Mills Limited, which comprise the statement of

flnancial posirion as at 30 Jtne, 2022 ancl the statement o1' profit or loss and other comprehensive incotne,

slater)lent ol changes in ecluity and statement of cash flows for the year then ended and notes to the financial

statements" including a sultllnary of significant accounting policies.

1i our opilion. except tor the ef'fects of the matter described in the Basis fbr Qualifred Opinion section of our

repofl, the accompanying financial statements present fairly a true and t-air view, in all material respects, of the

flnancial posrtion of the company as at 30 tune 2022 ar-rd of rts f rnancial perfotmance and its cash flows fbr the

year then elded in accordance with International Financial Reporling Standards (IFRSs)'

Ilasis for Qualified Opinion

Wc cont'iucrccl oLrr audit in accorclance with Intemational Standards on Auditing (lSAs). Our responsibiiities

ur.rcicr rhose: stanrlards are further describecl in the Auclitor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the F'inancial

Stateireuis section of- our repofl. We are independent of the Company in accordauce with the Intemational

lrthics Sranclards Iloaril o1'Accountants' Code of Flthrcs 1br Professional Accountants (IESBA Code) together

with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the Financial Statements in Bangladesh, and we

have fulfrllecl our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requiretnents and the IESBA Code. We

bclicve thar the audit cvidence we have obtained is sulficient and appropriate to provide a basis lor our opinion.

1. 'l'he conpany deducted source tax amounting BDT 5,384,397 dunng the audit period. Which should have

been deposited to Covemment T'reasure as per Ruie 14 of Income f'ax Rule 1984. But the company did not

cleposited the amount till our report date.

'lI.rc c9ptpa11,dedi,rc-tccl source VA'l'paymenl aiuountitig BI)'l' 17,136.012 cluring the audit period. Which

shgulcl har.c l"reen cleposited 1o (iovcrnrnent 'I'reasure as per section 49 of Value Added Tax and

Supplenrentary I)utiz Act 2012. tlut the cornpany did not deposited the amount till our report date.

point kr be uoted that. r,ve M A Fazal & Co. was the earlier year auditor and provided a qualified repofi on the

same nratter withor-( anv action taken"

Responsibilities of Nlanagement and I'hose Charged with Governance for the I'inancial Statements

Malagernent of Joypurhat Sugar Mills Limited, is responsible fbr the preparation and fair presentation of the

Financial Statements in accordance with Intemational Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs), the Companies

Act 1994 a1d other application I-aws ancl Regulation and for such intemal control as lnanagement detennines is

ncccssary to cnable thc preparation of flnancial slatements that are lree tiorn material misstatemetlt, whether due

2
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ln preparation the financial statements, rxanagelnent is responsible for assessing the Cornpany's ability to

contirlre as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going

concenr basis of accolrnting unless l-nanagement either intends to IiqLridate the conrpany or to cease operatiorts,

or has no realistic alternative bLrt tcl do scl.

'I'lrosc chargecl ri'itlt govcrnaucc ale responsible fbr ovcrsecing the Company''s financial reporlirrg process

Auditor's Responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

OLrr ob.jectives are to obtain reasonable asslrrance about r.vhether the financial statements as a wlrole are free

It'clrn nraterial rnisstatertrent. r,vhether duc to fiaLrd or error. and to issue arr auditor's report that includes our

opitrion. Reasonable asslrance is a high level of asslrrance. but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in

accordance uith Intcrnational Standards on ALrditing (lSAs) will alrvays detect a nraterial misstatement when it
crists. N'lisstatenrents car.] iilise from fi'aud or error aud are considered if, individLrally or in the aggregate they

could reasonabli, be expected to influence the econornic decisions of users taken on the basis of these flnancial

statements.

As part of an aLrdit irr accordance lvith ISAs, we exercise prof'essional jLrdgrnent and maintain professional

skepticism throLrghoLrt the aLrdit. We also:

ldentil\' ancl assess the lisl.s ol nratsrial misstateurent o1'the l'inancial statements. whether due to fiaud or

error'. dcsigrrccl aud perfbrmecl audit procedures responsir,'e to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is
suft'icient and appropriate to provide a basis l'or our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material

n'risstaternent resulting fiom fraLrd is higher than for one resulting fiorn error, as fraud rnay involve

collLrsion. fbrgery', interrtional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of iuternal control.

Obtain an understanding of intelnal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedure that as

appropriate in the circurrstauces. but no1 for the pllrpose ol'expressing an opiuion ott the ef'fectiveness of the

cornpany"s internal control.

E,valuate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and

related disclosures rnade by rranagerrent"

(lonclrrde on the appropriatcncss ot'nranagelnent's Lrsc ol'the goittg cortccrn basis of accotttttitrg and, based

on the auclit evidcncc obtainecl. vvhether a nraterial unceflainty'exists related to events or conditions that may

cast significanl doubt r:rrr thc colnpany"s ability to continue as a going concenr. If we conclude that a material

Lrncertailttl'exists. \!c are recluirecl to dratv attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosLrres in the

llnancial statetnelrts or" i1'such disclosures are inadecluate, to nrodifl our opinion. Our conclusions are based

on the aLrdit evideuce obtained Lrp to the c'late of our auditor's repoft. I-lowever, future events or conditions

rnaY Cause tlre conrpany tclok cease to cctt.ttittue as a goiltg concern.

llvaluate the overall presentation. structure and content of the financial statements, inclLrding the

disclosures, and whether the f.inancial statements represent the underlying transactiotts and events in a
nruutner tlrc achieves lair presentation. 
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we als. provicle those crrargecl rvith gove*a.ce with a s:atem:nt that we have complied with relevant et'ical

requircments regarding irdeperrdence. ancr to courmuricate with therl alr relatio.ships and other matters that

may reasonably be thotrght to bear orl ollr i"t"ptnotn"e' and where applicable' related safegr'rards'

we cornrr.r*ica1e rvith those c.arged with governance regarding, among other matters' the pla*ned scope and

timing orthe audir and significant audit tr,riings, including rnr,"';n'otnt deficiencies in internal corrtrol that

we identifY dLrring our audit'

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

I, accorcrarcc u,ith the corrp.ries Act lgg4 ancl other applicabre raws and reg,lations' we also report the

lollorv irr g:

(a) ,re liare.btaiuecl all the infbrrnati.n and explanations which to the best of our knowledge and belief rvere

ltecessar)'lorthepllrposesolourarrditandmadeclr"reverificationthereof;

(b) in oLrr opirior. proper books of accoLrnt as required by raw have been kept by the cornpany so far as it

' 
uor"ur.i tiu,' our tl*umi'-'ation of those books; and

(c) the stater-nert of firancial position and statement of profit or loss ancl other comprehensive income dealt

r.vith br the repotl are iu agreemerrt with the books of accot-tt.tt'

Md. Abuigurrr"r, FCA # 0840

Managing Pafiner

MAFazal&Co'
CharleredAccountants ' ' ^

Dvc: i'i iz tag4c' {11(2JJ0\
Dated: Dhaka

The22 November,2022
DHAKA
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Joypurhat Sugar Mills Limited
Joypurhat

Statement of Financial Position
As at 30 June,2022

Notes

MAFazal&Co.
Chartered Accountants

Amount in Taka

30-J une-2022 30-June-202 I
Pa rtic u la rs

I)roperties and .\ssets:
\on-( urrent Asscts

Propertl'. I'lant and l-.quiprnent at W[)V
lixperimental liarnr
Propenr'. Plant and Lqurpnrcnt at WDV

Current Assets:

I nventories

l rade Debtors & Sundry Debtors

lntcr Project Currenl /\ecoLllrt

.Aclvanccs. I)eposrts and l)repay nrcnt-s

C'ash ancl C ash IrqLrir alcnts

'l ot8l l)roperties and \sscts

(iapital li-und and l-iabilities:
Shareholders'1,'und

Sharc Capitarl

llcscrr,e and Surplus:
Lquit.r [:Lrnd t

Resen e

(irants (l)hase- l&[)
Rctainccl F.arnings ({.oss)

.Iotal (.apital F-und

Non-(lurrent l.,ilbilities
Ciovernnrcnt F Lrndil -oan

Cash []redit W C'A(jliO BASt:D (llYPO) (t)llAKA)

(lurrent Liabilities and Provisions
( ash C'rcdit Accolnrt ( Sccurccl )

l.iahriities lirr Coods Supplied

I.iabilitics lbr- Fixpcnses

Liahilities lirr ()ther i irrance

Account \\ ith BSFI('

l)ro.lect Currcnt,Accoultt

[)Lrc to.lolpurhat Sirlrlr \1rIls [:mpltttees I)roliclcttl f]Ltttd

I -eavc Pav and (iratLritv

['rade ( rcdiLors

'[otal Equity & Liabilities

,1,00

5.00

6.00

7.00

8.00

9.00

r 0.00

I 1.00

t?5,6122f8

I (6Jr00,rs6J46)

Md.

r63

501,875,214

12.00

13.00

14.00

r 5.00

16.00

I7.00

r 8.00

t 9.00

20.00

21.00

22.00

2J.00

24.00

25.00

26.00

Acconrpanying notcs fronr I tn JJ form an integral part of these Financial Statements

Signed in terms ofour report ofeven date.

r**u)M.o R= S*
[4anaging Director Director

FCA # 0840

Managing Partner

MAFazal&Co.
Chartered Accountants

Dated, Dhaka

I l83

104.,s87

25 763

3 1 6,00 1,1 86
,)) l)r'\ 7)t)

30,7 t6,19',7

15.177,98tt

43 l2l 9s0

I 64,53 1.308

6,625,578

25,i98, t4-s

3 I,019,554

32,400,000 [F 32.400.000

'773

948.570

12.009,92-s

129.r65

948,570

r 2.009,925

r 29,1 65

32t 161

636,599, I 95

1,987,79,1,86 |

67.t 16 735

2 8,-s67.567

42.086,243

3.068.774.86tt

2 l 0,326.839

43.084,607

317"176.843

619

2. I 52"940.28i

38.206.7 | 3

.+6.950.942

l. r 53,026.800

22t.581.747
ii iks ons

488.833,724

941

60,3 r0.-s

'l'he 22 Nnvrnrhtr. 21122

{Mr

50r .875.21 4

(6,131,906,1 l3)

92,047.933

388,1 l 8

321 t64
5 4 5.8 84.65 7

391
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Joypurhat Sugar Mills Limited
Joypurhat

Statement of Profit and Loss and Other Comprehensive Income
For the year ended 30 June,2022

Particulars Notes

Sales

Less: C'ost o1'(loods Solcl

(lross l'}rofit/(l,oss)

Less: Operating Expenses
Aclm i n i strati ve Fixpenses

Selling and Distribr-rtion f:rpenses

Operating Profi t/(l,oss)
l,ess: Financial Ilxpenses

Add: Non-Operating Income
\4 iscc I la neou5 [ncollle
Profit/(Loss) of Expremential Farm

Net Profit/(Loss) Before Tax
l,ess: I)rovision 1br Inconre Tar
N rolit/(l.oss) Alter -l'ax

Other ('orrprehcnsi ve Inconred:

27.00

28.00

296.901,104

650.64 r .95 I

(353,740,8,17) (302,778,990)

1164

29.00

30.00
(442,441,281)

221,411,620 ,.f

(368,452,106)

389,191 ,5233r.00

32.00

33.00

21.01

(669,858,901) (757,643,629)

7,002

(665,211, (752,850,753)

068 t) r56

(666,280,633) (754,006,968)

Director

M

Total Comprehensive Income

Accomp:rnying notes from I to 33 form an integral part of these Financial Statements

Signed in terms of our report of even date.

frenenl
Managing Director Sireehn'--

Dated, Dhaka.

The22 November,2022

Md. Abul Basher, FCA # 0840

Managing Partner

MAFazal&Co.
Chartered Accountants

DVC: 2.2 tlzl oz+o [Y\Lry$!

30-June-2022 ne-2021

591 21

288,237,431

86,819,413

1,881,021

63,441,384
) ))\ 17)It,

3,269,675

857,660

3,789,3

l5

g^*

Amount in Taka
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Joypurhat Sugar Mills Limited
Joypu rhat

Statement of Cash Flows
For the year ended 30 June,2022

Pa rticu la rs

Cash Flows from Oper:rting Activities:
Net [,oss lbr thc year

Add back [)cprcciation

I nvcntorics

I rade [)ebtors ancl Sundrl [)cblors

l.oirn. Advances" Deposils ancl Prcpa5'nrents

Inter Projcct Currenl Account (Cr-rrrent Assets)

Cash Crcdit Account (Securecl)

I-iabilities lbr Coods Supplieci

Liabilities lbr Expcnsos

Liabilities firr Other Financc

Current Account riith IISFIC--

Inter Pro.ject Current Accounl ((lurrent t-iabilities)
I)ucs to .loypLrrhat Sugar \'lills Proviclent l-'unii'frust
l.oar,e l)ar rinil (iratuitl
'Iradc Crcclilors

[-.rprirrcrrtal I arm 
.

Net Cash flow from Operating Activities (A):

Cash Flow from lnvesting Activities:
['urchase ol' l]ixed Ass'cts

Net Cash Flow from lnvesting Activities (B)

Cash Flows from Financing Activities:
l-ong 1'ernr [,oan
(iovernment F uncl/l,oan

Net Cash Flow from Financing Activities (C)

Net Increasci(l)ecrcasc) in cash and Cash Ecluivalents (A+B+C)

Clash and cash equivalents at beginning o1'thc 1'ear

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period

Managing Director

Dated, Dhaka.

The 22 November,2022

Amount in Taka
30-J u ne-2022 30-J u ne-202 I

(666,280.633)

12.468.9,10

l5 1.,169.878

1 5.398.1 5 1

( r 5.84 1.566)

5.3 r 8.3 52

I 65. I 45"422

(6,806. r 67)

9.639, r 46

4.864,699

84.25t,932
I 1.257.908

12.501.298

l7 1.656.li8 I

(1.22 tt.000)

(751,006.968)

10.448.462

(r02.809.2r3)
(20.545.47 r )

55.634,9 r 3

8.7 56"'779

82,399"532

(6,9 r 9.988 )

r00.r56
2.040.'720

3 r 4.886.333

202,920.7 4t
r 4. I 66.509

(8.152.0 r 5 )

(6.033.2 r 7)

(48,183,759) (207,412,127)

(2 5.008"592)

(25,008,592)

It0.()00

90.71,1,538

31,365,4'.77

765

90,794,538

17,602,187

25,519,763

r3t II

9,152,054

43,121,950 25,519,763

Ceueral 9*
-Eiregm Director

Signed in terms ofour report ofeven date.

(9,566,630)



Joypurhat Sugar Mills Limited
Joypurhat

Statement of Fund Flows
For the year ended 30 June,2022

MAFAZAL&CO.
Chartered Accountants

526,993.125

10,448,462

194,165 93

732,208,121

Particulars

Sources of Funds:
lncrease in Def-iciencl' oi'Working Capital

Adcl back Deprcciation

Government Irund/l -oan

Application of Funds:
[.oss for the 1,ear

Repayment ol L.oau

[)r-rrchase of F'ixed Assets

Grants (Phase- 1 )

588,025,141

t2.468.940
90,714.538

691,209,225

666,280,633
(80,000)

25,008,s90

691,209,225

754,006,968

(31.36s,417)

9.566,628

732,208,121

Q*
ftieral Managing Director Dircet+r- Director

Signed in terms of our report of even date.

Dated, Dhaka.
The 22 November, 2022

Amount in Taka
30-June-2022 30-June-2021



a

Chartered

Joypurhat Sugar Mills Limited
Joypurhat

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 30 June, 2022

1.00 Company's Background and Nature of Business

l.0l Formation
JoypLrrhat Sugar Mills l.irrited (JSML,) established in the 1960 by incorporation and registration with the

Register of Joint Stock Companies & Firms under the Companies Act. l9l3 vide registration No' C-238 as a

public Company limited by shares. The Authorized Capital of the Company is TK' 50,000,000 divided into

5.000,000 Ordinary Shares of Tk. l0 each. After Liberation War the Company was nationalized by the

Covt. of thc people,s Republic of Bangladeslr uncler P.O.27 and handover its rnanagement to Bangladesh

Sugar ancl lrood Irrcltrstries Corporation (BSF'lC)'

Nature of llusiness

The activiries of the Mill during the year under audit were manufacturing of sugar from sugar cane and

'tolasses 
as b1,-product and selling of the same products in the local and foreign market. Initially the Sugar

Cane C--rr-rshing capacity of the Mill was 1,0 l6 M. Ton per day and increased to2,032 M' Ton per day from

thc year I 970- I 97 I .

Basis F'or Preparation

2.01 Reporting framework and compliance thereof

These financial statenrents have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting

Standards'(lFRSs) as adopted by the lnstitute of Chartered Accountants of Bangladesh (ICAB), the

Cornpanies Act, 1994 and other relevant local laws and regulations.

2.tJ2 Other Regulatorv Compliance

1'hc cotttparty is alstl recltrired to conrply thc lollowing Status:

1. The lnconte '['ax Ordinance 1984

2. The Incorre'lax Rirles l9tl'l
3. The Value Acldecl Tax and Supplerrrentary Duties Act 2012

:1. The Value Adcled Tax and Supplementary Duties Rules 20 l6

5. Bangladesh Labour Act 2006 Amended in 2013

6. 13anglaclesh labour RLrles 201 5

7. l'he t']ublic Procrtrenlent Rules 2008

2.03 Date of authorization for issue

l-hese financial statenrents were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on 1 8 August, 2022

2.04 Basis of measurement

Measurement is the process of determining the monetary amounts at which the elements of the financial

statcrrents are to be recoglizeci ancJ carriecl in the statement of firrancial position and profit or loss and other

co.rpreherrsiye inco11e. The nrcasurerrrent basis adopted by the Conrpani' is historical cost of propeny'

plant arrcl eqLriprrent, financial assets and inventories ns disclosed in the accounting policies below'

Functional ancl presentational currency and level of precision

These financial statements are presented in Bangladesh Taka (Taka/Tk/BDT) except where indicated

otherwise" rvhich is both functional cttrrency and presentation cttrrency of the Company/group' The figures

1.02

2.00

2.05

of financial statentents have been rounded off to the nearest BD'l'
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2.06 tlse of judgments and estimates

I1 preparing these financial statements, management has made judgments, estimates and assumptions that

afl'ect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and

expense-c. Actual restrlts nray difltr l'rom these estilllates.

2.07 Reporting Periocl
The financial periocl of the conrpanies covers tlvelve rnonths fronr I JLrly 2021 to30 June2022.

2.08 Comparative information and rearrangement thereof

Comparative figures have been re-arranged wherever considered necessary to ensure better cornparability

rvith the currcpt period without causing any inrpact on the profit and value of assets and liabilities as

reported in the financial statenlents.

2,09 C-omponents of F'inancial Statements

The Irinancial Statentent ccltnprise of tbllowing statements:

* Statement of Financial Position;
* Statemenl of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income;

* Statement of Cash Flows;
* Staterrent of Changes in EquitY;
* Notes. conrprising significant accor:nting policy and other explanatory inforrnation;

2.t0 Accrual'basis of accounting
'l'hese finapcial statclrents have been preparecl on a accrual basis of accounting, except for cash flow

intbrmation. The items of assets, liabilities. equity, incorne ancl expenses (the elements of financial

statenlents) have been recognized when they satisfy the deflnitions and recognition criteria applicable for

these elenrents as metttioned in the Framework.

2.1I l\Iaterialityandaggregation
l'hese financial statertrents present scparately each material class of similar iterns. Dissinlilar nature or

function items are presented separately unless they are immaterial. Financial statements result from

processing large numbers oftransactions or other events that are aggregated into classes according to their

nature or lirnction.

2.12 Olfsetting
1-he Cclntpany reports separately both assets and liabilities, and income and expenses, unless required by an

applicable accouptir.rg stanclarcl or oftsetting rellecls the substance of the transaction and such off'setting is

pernritted br applicable accounting standard.

2.13 Events alter the reporting period

llvents afier the reporling period are those events, lavourable and unfavourable, that occur between the end

of the reporting period and the date when the financial statements are authorized for issue. Two types of

events can be identifled: Adjusting events:- those that provide evidence ofconditions that existed at the end

of'the reporting periocl. Non-adjusting events:- those that are indicative of conditions that arose after the

repoftillg Pcriod.
Amounts rccognized in the financial statements are adjusted for events after the reporting period that

provide evidence of colditions that existed at the end of the reporting period. No adjustrnent is given in the

flnancial staterrents for events after the reporting period that are indicative ofconditions that arose after the

reporting pcriod. N.laterial non-ad.iusting evenls are disclosecl in the financial statements, if applicable'

//'',.



J.00 SignificantAccountingPolicies:
-['he accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these

flnancial staternents.

3.01 Inventories

i) Store and Spares are valued at the weighted average cost.

ii) Store-in-Transit are valued at cost incurred up to the Financial Position date.

iii) Stock of sugar is valued at the cost or net realizable value (selling price) whichever is lower.

iv) Stock of molasses also valued at the cost or net realizable value (selling price) whichever is lower

v) Work-in-process is valued at average cost.

3.02 ('ash Flon Statement:
('ash llo* staternent is prepared in accordancc rvith IAS-7 Lrnder indirect rlrethod

3.03 Going Concern Basis
-lhe [:inancial Statements has been prepared on going concern basis though the company is running under

loss. l-oss during the ycar was 'lk. 666,280,633/- and accurrulated loss amount stands at

Tk.6.845,67,1.:106i- as of the Firrancial Position date. The company is expecting sales more than the

reporting 1,ear and Covernnrent is ntonitoring the activities of the comparry. The lnanagement assurnes that

the conipanr' rvill be able to run its opet'ation in the loreseeable future.

3.04 Depreciation
f)epreciation charged on Fixecl Assets at Straight Line Method at the rates prescribed by BSFIC varying

from 2.5%o to 25oh depending on the nature and the useful lives of the assets. Depreciation is charged for

firll year in the vear of acquisition or capitalization irrespective of the date of acquisition or installation.

J.05 Subsequent costs:

T'he cosr ol re placing part ol an itcnt of property, plant and equipment will recognize in the carrying amount

of the iterr il it is probable that the future economic benefits embodied within the part will flow to the

concern apd its cost can be nreasurecl reliably. The cost ofthe day to day servicing ofthe property, plant

and equipntenr are recognized in the Statement of Comprehensive Income as incurred.

J.06 Related l'art1

Bangladesh Sugar and F'ood lndustries Corporation and Joypurhat Sugar Mills Limited are related parlies'

As per Presidential Order no. 27, 1972 the entire management of Joypurhat Sugar Mills Limited is

controlled and rnanaged by BSFIC. Planning and managerial decision for overall functioning of the Mills

depends on I3SFICI. BSFIC has full authority to execute contract with third parties on behalf of the

company.

3.07 Provident F-und Scheme

1'hc companl,has becn ntaintaining a Contributory Provident FLrnd Schenre for all of its permanent and

seasonal employees anci rvorkers ( l0%). Employ'ers P.F. at the rate of 8.33% and Employees Provident

FLrnd at the rate of l 0% on basic pay

3.07. I Provident Fund Scheme

No staff provident fund scheme has been implemented by the unit.

3.08 C ratuity' Scheme
-l'he conrpany has been nraintaining l,eave Pay and GratLrity Scheme for its permanent and seasonal

MAFAZAL&CO.
Chartered Accountants

enrployees, ancl provision there against is nrade annually @30% of basic pay

at the rate of'last two nronths' basic salary/wages olthe individual employee.

and is calculated
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3.09 Provisions:
Provisions rvere rnade considering risk and un-certainties at best estimate of the probable expenditure that

rvoLrlcl rccprire lo rreet the current obligation on the Balance Sheet date.

3.10 Advance, Deposits and Prepayments:

Advances are inLrtility nreasured at cost after initial recognition advances are carried at cost less deductions,

adjustrrents or charges to other account, Deposits are nreasured at payment value. Prepayments are initially

rreasured at cost. After initial recognition prepayments are carried at cost less charges to profit and loss

accou nt

3.1I Cash and Cash equivalents:
Cash and cash equivaients include cash in hand, cash at banl< which are held and available for use by the

conce rn

3.12

3.r3

l. l,l

Current Tax:

Provision for current tax has not been rnade during the year, as this is done by their head office.

Deferred Tax:

No deferred tax calculations recluired to be provided as no tax assessment has been rnade up to the year of
oLrr ar-rdit.

Accounts Receivables:

Accounts'Receivables are initially recognized at cost which is the fair value of the consideration given for
tlren-r

l.l5 Production Capacity of the Mills

The rrill is a seasonal agro based industry and runs orr a i shifl basis per day. F.ach shift covers 8 hours.

During the year the mills continued its production fbr l8 working days and produced 1,162 Metric Tons of

sugar. lthasalsoproduced8llMetricl'onsofmolassesduringtheFinancial Year2021-2022.

3..16 Sales

Sales conrprisc of sale of sugar and molasses where in sales of molasses are shown in the financial

statemenls ol'the conrparry afier deducting VAI- and Tax.

3.17 Brokerage, l)iscount and (lommission

1'he company did not pay an) brokcrage or discount. No conrrnission has been paid to sales agents during

the audit period.

3.18 Post balance sheet events:

J'here were no rnaterial events occurring after the balance sheet date which should affect the financial

staternents.

3.l9 Others:

i) Previous year's figures have been rearranged where considered necessary to confirm the current year

presentation.

ii) We got sonte confirmation of balance from their credit customers but not sufficient as required relevant

Heads o1'Accounts to have clear picture/understanding r.vhere was needed.

iii) Please checli the tranagerrent Reporl's observation and conrnrents given against different Heads of
,\ ccou nts.
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Amount in'[aka
30-J u ne-2022 30-June-2021Notcs

J.00 Property, Plant & Equipment:
At Cost:
Opening Balance

Add: Addition during the year

Less: Adjustnrent during the year

5.00 Experimental Farm
Propcrty, Plant & liquipment:
At (.'ost:

Opening Balance

Add: Addition during the year

Less: Adjustnlent during the year

(r.00 I nvcntories

Stores and Spares (Note-6.01)

Storc in lransit (\ote-6.02)

Irirrishcd Protlucls ( \ote-(r.03)

\\,'orli in l)roccss (\otc-6.0J)

Stock ol' AglicLrltural Inpttt (\ote-6.05)

Sugar Stock lt Ilation Shop (\otc-6.06)

(r.01 Stores antl Spares

Opening Balance

Add: Additiorr during the year

Accumulated Depreciation :

Openirrg Balance

Add: Depreciation Charged during the year

Less: Adjustment during the year

Closing Balance at WDV

l-he cletails of Property. Plant & Equipment have been given in Schedule-A

306,421,028
t2,468,940

398,468,961
25,008,592

388,902,33 r

9,566,630

295,972,566
10,448,462

1

I 92,047,933

213.436.400

994 ^.150

8.7 t5.467

r8"428

Accumulated Depreciation :

Opening Balance

Add: Depreciation Charged during the year

[,ess: Adjustment during the year

Closing Balance at WDV

The details of Properly, Plant & Equipment have been given in Schedule-B

689,281 689.281

689,281 8l

30 1,1 63 30r,r63

301,163 30 163

388,1 18 388,1 18

-:

60.327 ,7 58 62.836.44 I

sq,oso.ioo\I
660,590v/ /,*

8.592.460 v

164,531 ,308 316,001 ,186

\ote: l hc aburc irtrcnl0r'ies $,cre lirkcn irnd Valrred b1 the nlanagenrent olthe conrpanl'

62.836,441

s9.202. I 88

60. I 86.655

67,631.5 56

[-ess: Adjustnrent during the 1,ear

Closing Balance

The details of'stores and Spares have been given in Annexure-01

6.02 Store in Transit

6.0.3 liinished Products

SLrglr (\ote-6.0J.I )

N{olasses (\otc-6.0J,2)

122,038,629

6l 710.87 I

60,327,758

127,821,211

64,984,770

62,836,441

I 0.657.332

81.993. I 68

r 82. I 20.100

61"3 16.000

-r1J/x,Joo
94,650,500

Suga r
l41.0llJ M. lbrr (50 Kg l3ag) 'r1 lk. 74.000 ,JJI I 82. I 20,400

:}

6.03.l

,332 I 82,1 20,400

31

Oe,-



Notes

6.03.2

3,493.606 N4. 'l'on trl; lk24.{)42 Average Selling l{ate

6.04 Work in Process

Cost o1'Canc lJnder Process

[ - inre

S u lphcr'

6.05 Stock of Agricultural lnPut

Irertrlizcr ancl ('hclnicals (Central Storc)

Uiocrdesi lnsecticicles Cane Dcpartnlent (at out centre)

Fcrliltzer Stock at Cane Deparfincnt (at out centre)

6,06 Sugar Stock at Ration ShoP

Sugar l kg Packct 27 l kg io,68

7,00 Tradc Debtors and Sundrl'Debtors
'lradc Debtors (Notc-07.01 )

Sundry Debtors (Note-07.02)

7.01 'l'radc DeUtors

R unilpLrr [)i st i I lcries [.. r rrr itctl Ran glrLtr

.laz t)istillcrics I rrlriteti Patlchogor

I.lnacljust Sugar tlill []angiaclesh Artty

83,993,168 61,316,999

83.993.168 61,316'000

6.268,351 7,141'338

I , I 26, I 89 625,5'7 |

_1,4e.7.e14 %1,::g
8,8e2,460 8fl:!67-

644,560

8;/42
7.288

5,494,516

1,131 ,062
6,625,578

I15.730
271 ,411

4,907,369

1,081,382

124. i 88

7.630
) I 7{)5

30,98 3

t'74,951

54,5'10

1 qrt5

405, I 9S

19,982,940

2.040,789

22,023,729

7.02.01

Note: we nore(l that a sum of 
-I'k.315.730 reurained as rcceivable fionr Rangpur Distilleries Lrmited and rk. 2'71'418 receivable

tronr Jaz Disrillcrics Limited sincc J().06.9i. ]'wo nroncy suits r,vcre frlecl in the court of Sub-ortlinate Judge' Dhaka fbr recovery

of tlre anrount. 
.l'he 

surts has been tilcd against Rangrur Distillcncs Limitcd (Ortginal Suits no. 4ll()5 and Moditied case no'

gg,,lg) anrl .laz I)istillcrics l..inritecl (original Suits no. l,'99 anil Moditjccl case no' li l4) We were inf'ormed that these oases arc

ilrrl \ ul tr) hr' Ilil.,ltzrrl.

7.02 Sundry Debtors

Other Receivables (Note-7.02.01)

Reccivable fbr Lease of Land (Annexure-02)

I I 5.730

27 ll4ll7
19.395.793

-- lr,r8L%o

l,603,051

738

Othcr ltt'ceivables
Klncct Distt.ibLrLiorr (Oltl ii()C). t3ogra 12t)2{) 2l)

NI,s Cazi !\'clrs [.tti. (:]017 l8)

\1 's. Sicnrcns lS.trrglittlcsh t.td. (11(X)'l'()-l)

Mrs. Savar Retectoncs Lt(l. (2004i05)

N'l/s. Meghna Pctroleum (Bagabari I I - 12)

Standard Asiatic Orl Company l.inrited (2020-2 l)
Nlicrolools(2(120 2I)
-f 

mrrring lnstitutc:(2020-2 I )

Khulna Shipyard (2020' 2 I )

Auto N4achine l:ngirtncring (202 l'22)

Asiair Patnts(13 l9)

q41.7 47

2l .602 2l '602
1,081,382 1,603,051

r92.836
7.6.10

) I 7()5

30.983

114,324

54.5'70

734.83 I

124.92,0

231,650

8.00 lnter-ProjcctCurrentAccount
liariclpur Sugar Mills Ltd.

Sctabganj Sugar Mills Ltcl.

K elirr'lrirnra Suear Mills l.td.

2.450.204

405, 1 99

MAFazal&Co'
Chartered Accountants

9'76,024

10,508

Particu lars

660,s90

7.91 8

994.450

5,494,516

llt.42lt
18,428

in Taka



Pa rticu lars

Il.a.ishahi Sugar N4 ills.

Pabna Sugar Mills t.tcl.

Mobarakganj Sugar Mills [.td.

North Bengal SLrgtrr Mills l.tcl.

Zcal Ilangla Sup.ar \4ills 1.1c1.

l)lurchagor Sugar I\4ills [-td.

l-herkurgaon SLrgar Mills I-tt1.

Il.enwiok .lagncshr,r'ar & Co. (BD)

MAFazal&Co.
Chartered Accountants

Amount in I'aka
30-,lune-2022 30-J une-202 I

l. l 34.394

t.266,284

23,857

4,003,632

6,664.632

) ))o )))
10.942,304 I 1 )7 5.274

25,J98,145 30,716,197

28,698,734

2320.820

I 3,3 50, l 50

t,827 ,838

3r,019,554 I 5,1 77,988

Notes

4.01 6.989

6.598.066

r"601.375

1.1 03.1 06

9.00 Advanccs, Deposits and Prepayments

L-oan and Advancc
Deposit and Prepavmcnl

9.01 l,oan and .,\tlr ancc

l\1otor- Cyclc I oan (.\nnerure-03)
Canc (irorvcrs [.oan (O]cl) (Annerure-O])
Cane Clror.vers l.oan (L'urrent Year)

Aclr ances (Note-9.01 .l )

609.0,1I
r.888, r 97

18.550,458

7.651,038

883.270
t0..197.6U9

8,5 89,5 5 6

I ,969. l9l
28,698,731 21,939,706

9.01 .l

9.02.0 r

52t .57 4

8 r,3 l2
I 15.000

2.247.t57
173.450
294,309

66 1.560

r 3.1 00

56,237

I 82.750

I 15.000

195.050

ns,io2.

35 5"348

341 741

I ,969,1 9 t

,\dva nces

Adr ancc against lixpcnses

Aclrancc against 
'l'A I [)A

Acll ance against (iratuity

Advancc against Salarl
Non-.lLrdicial $tamp at cane [)epartment

.lSM t,nrployees Welf'are Fund

Advtrnce against Cratuity rvithdrar.val fbr season period (Annexure-05)

Advancc to casual stat'fand lvorkcl against treatment

Aclvirnce against Salary, (Bazlur Rashid" tlM Mechanical IIO)

Iiccor clablc against salat'1 (t)ebit Notc. lntcl Proiect)

r\clr ancc against A rrdrt Ob jcctron (2006-2007 )

9,02 l)eposit and I)repa1 rnent

I)epos its

Deposrt With tlangladcsh Oxlgen

Deposit \L'ith I clephone

Deposit With Sonali Ilank. .lorpr-rrhitt lbr K.(j and IIigir School

I'repar nrcnts

Valr-re Adciecl l tu (l\{olasses)

;\clrancc pa)nrcnt ol"lar ((iorrpunl ) (Note-9.02.I)

'fotal Deposit and Prepaymcnt

Advance Pa5'mcnt of Tax (Oompany)

Opcning balancc

r\dd: Addition during the year

Less: r\cllustnrcnt during the year

Closing Balance

10.00 ('ash and (lash !-quivalents

Cirsh at Banl< (\ote-10.01)
Cash in llancl

2.887 ltq
7,651 ,038

80.000

50.000

130,590

80,000

590

25,000

I 05,590

121.248

1.601.000

590

l 89.230

2.001.000

2,190,230 1,722,218

2,320,820

1.601.000

100.000

I,827,838

1.201.000

100.000

2.01) 1.000 1,601,000

2,001 ,000

43,043,265

I ,60 t ,000

7 5

25.033.63 I

132

l2l 25,519,763



Pa rticulars

10.01 Cash at Banlt
Sonali Bank Limitcd".loypurhat. SND. A/c. l4
Sonali Bank [-irnited. Jo1'purhat. Salcs Collection Aic. 5148

SonaliBank Lirnited. Corporate Branch Dhaka. SND A/c. 313

Rupali Bank l-imited. .lolpurhal. Sure Cash r,r,allet A/c. 3395

Agrani Ilank l.irnited. .lolpurlral. SND. A/c. 9587

RLrpali []ank Lirrritecl..lovpurhal. Aic. 1628

.larrata Ilank l.imitccl. .lo,r purhat. ClLrrre nt A/c. 1,1332

I 1.00 Share ('apital
a) Airtholizcd f tpital
50.00.U00 Orclinary Sharcs o1"l k. l0 each

12"00 Equitl'Fund
I ntcgrated (':rnc I)o elopnrent Progra m (l(lDP)
l.ancl

Motor Cyclc l0(l.c.c
Motur C,r'cle 80.p.c

i) ic1,c le

l'}ickup Vans

[:-r:rn itr:r'c & Irqu i pnrcnt

1f "00 Resen e

Capital Reserve

Gcncral Rcscrrc ( t ax IJoliclay Reservc)

Other Reserve

MAFazal&Co.
Chartered Accountants

Amount in Taka
30-June-2022 30-June-202 I

Notes

599.176
q5 7q1

30,279.966
3,2,10,598

298.600
R 5)c) 6l)

2,206.031
'7 .016.27 5

6,462,307

7,57 I

403,285

8.935.617
f </aL.JA J

2-5"033-63143,043,265

lssued, Subscribed & Paid-up Capital:
a) BSilC (22.0'18 Ordintrry Share ial'Ik l0/-)

b) (ior'ernruent ol'Bangltrdesh otl'rel Ihan Cash as per vendot'agrecmcnt
(2.327.952 Orclinary Sharcs iir'r l'k l0i-)

c) (iovernnrent ol Bangladesh agtrinst fbreign currencl' Loan ad.iustment

(890.000 Orclinary Shares iirl'Tk l0/-)

50,000,000 50'000^000

220,480 220.480

23.279.520 )1 )79 5?0

8,900,000 8,900,000

32,400,000 32,400,000

41,000

341.400

18.900

53.323

420"970

44.000

341,400

'18.900
5 3.32i

420.970

39.97739 977

948,570

Ilre antount receir.'ecl tiorn the (iuvernnrent in the lear 1990-9I and utilized for purchase o1-as should above tlxed assets in

pursuanoe ro il L,onlract agreement ol'BSI-'lC No- CDR/C'PSS/Cf i l-48/2 lOl-92130,1 (16) as arncnded on 01.08.91 and have

bee rr calr'1,ing Lbrri'ard since the yctir 1990-9 l.

J

5.708,569

2.9 l 7.03 8

18

4.3 84.3 80

t7.872

98.000

794"69tJ

5'10)

358.415

708.569

2.91 7,038

3.384.3 t8

4.381.3tt0

17.872

98.000

794.698

\ 10)

358.415

49.902

t2

13.01 Oapital lleserr c

Oapitirl rcscn,c have bccn cl'eatecl lrlnt plolit on sale ol l:irccl Asscts trs rrcll as lciiel'firr rchabilitation 8ran1 given b) thc

rcccirucl in thlcc installrncnls in the rcar 1912-73.1973-74 and 197[i-79 respeclivcl] and rvas accounted lbr as Rehabilitation

Cirant ILrnd.'fhcreallcr in thc ycar I995-t)6 thc lr.rnci har,c been trarrsl-clrcd to Capital R.cselve account.

(a) Irrollt liom sale o1'lrirecl Assets

(b) Erccss o1'Cost ol'l-anci transf'erred that acclured by the (iorernrrent ofBangladt
(c) Cionrpensation received lionr Col't. ol' Bangladcsh against loss suli-ered b1'

tltc eurnnan.r durinu Iibcralir,n rirrr.

(cl) lhc valuc ol' Stores ancl I'r'ailcrs supplied br. thc corpolation agtrinst

rchabil itation rel icl' receir ccl liom the GOI].

(e) I he value o1' storcs and I railels sr-rpplicd b1' the corporatioll against

rehabilitation relief receivcd fiom the CiOB

(f) Protlt fiom sale of Fixed Assets

(g) JSM Expcrincnlal Farnr

DHar- 5,708,569



Pa rticu la rs )ti otes
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Amount in Taka
30-June-2022 30-J u ne-202 I

13.02 Other

Inlcrest I)ar,ablc in thc y,ear 1973-'7,1 eremptecl b1' (;OB

llxcess Provision ot'Ir.rconre- l-ar \\'ritten back I'rivides earlier

14.00 Grants
Rcccived frorn Government for Intensive Cane Development Scheme

Integrated Canc l)cvcloprnent Schcmc (l']hase- I)

Integrated (lane [)er.eloprnenl Schenre (Phase- ll)
ll.O l raininp Irrrnd

Cost ol' Irireci Assets acclr:irec1

I e:s. {ee uttt.uliiluri l)cnrcLiilli(,r)

Clost ol Capital Assers

l.ess: r\ccrrrlulatccl [)cpreciation

Cost ol Assets procurecl

Lcss: Accunrulrtecl I)epleciation

15.00 lLetaincd Earnings (Loss)

0pcning balanc:e

Add: L,oss lbr the 1'ear

l(r.00 Government Fund/ Loan
I':oreigr.r l-oan (\ote-l 6.0 I )
Sccd ('anc NlLrltiplicltion and Rcscarch I:arnr Schcrre (\ote-16.02)
( )ption l:Lrnrl i ( ioltlcrr I {unclslrtLe) ( \ote- I (r.0J)

\\'orl<ing capital lriiLn {Opcrating loan) (\otr:-| (r.(}J)

16.01 l.'oreign l,oan
Bclgiuni Creclit (Note- 15.01.01)

N.l. Bank Netherland (Note- 15.01 .02)

Ncthcrlands DLrtch Clreclit

Other Reselve have been crealed in the year 1973-19'14 by the amourrl cxempted by the GOB against Interest payable fbr

tutilization o1- Funcl received up-to .lune 30. 1967 when the companl was under controlled of the then Bangladcsh Industrial

I)evelopnrent Ciorporation (tslDC) as clcttrils bclou,:

't 0rt 5q6

360.722

3,023.596

360.722

3,384,318 3,38,1,318

7

1 29.1 36

22

7

t29.136

22

l2 165 r 29,1 65

lJ.0l lntegrated (ianc l)erclopnrenf Scheme (l'hase- l)
I'his balancc rcprcsenls the resiciual value ol'flrecl assets atier charging proper depreciation. that recei!ed liorn thc Governnrent

ofthe Pcoples RepLrblic olBanglaclesh as grant fionr 1974-75 to 1980-81 under the Integrated cane Development Schcrne

(ICDS) Phase- I as cletailecl belor'v:

53 1.692

53 1.685

7 7

I "1.02 lntegratcd (lane Development Scherne (Phase- ll)
-l-lris 

balance reBresenls the cost o1'Capittrl Assets ploducecl tiorn the Government of the peoples Republic olBangladesh as grant

receir"ed in different iustallment fiom I 980-8 I to I 989-90 under thc Integratecl Cane Devclopnrent Scheme (ICDS ) Phase-ll. The

fr.rncl balance arrivecl trfter charging olproper depreciation. The details are as follor,r,s:

531,692

53 1.685

4,925,370
1;796.231

1.925374
4.796.234

129,t36 l 29,r J6

l"l.0J ll.()'l raining l;untl
-l'he lund hare been proi'iclecl b1 the lnternational l,abour Organization (ll.O) in the year 1978-'/9 fbr training and up gradation

ol'the enrplorccs ol'thc N{ill. Ihc llalancc o1'ILO Irtrining Funcl arrived after charging of proper depreciation on Assets

prodLrceci fbr training purposes.

71,940 7 t.940
7t 918

22

(6. r 79.393.773)

(666,280,633)

'7t 918

22

(5.425,386.805)

,393,77

20.279"63 t

1.45 r.400

132.47 1.9 t9

3ti8"6tt 1.707

20,728.551

1,5 5 8.5 50

l 36"257. | 33

t75.054,96 I

636,599, I 95 545,884,657

l 7,654,980

7'7'.7.788

783

728,551

I 7.206.060
'777.'788

2.295.783

20,279,631



Particulars
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Amount in Taka
30-June-2022 30-June-2021

Notes

16.01.01 Belgium Credit
As pcr SLrbsidiary l,oan Agreenrent bctu,een Bangladesh ancl Bclgium Government. daled l5th May l99l the Corrpany received

a l.oan fiorn Ilelir,iun] Creclit o1'Bclgiurnr Frank 9.425.600 ecpral to BD.'lK. 8,582.000 for the purpose olprocuring Machinerv &

thc dale olrepar mcnt loan lnstallrnent.

Initially,the rate ollntercst \!as flxetJ tit 97o per annum on the outstanding balance and continrred up-to the financial year 2002-

200i. I here alicr lionr the year 2003-2001 thc rate ol intcrest have bccn reduced to 6% fiom 9% vide a Gazetle notiflcation No '

M/t{ilt/liMisc. t1i(),11368. clarccl 17.03.2004. l\{inistrl,ol'[iinance, Budget Scction.

Opening balancc

Add: Ileceii'ed during the 1'ear

Add: Interest chalgcd cluring the ycar

t7,206.060 t6.75',7,140

aro448.920

17,654,980

16.01.02 N.l. Bank Netherland
Above lotrn baiance o1'DFI--202.555 eqLral to BD. 'fk. 7'77"':88 received fiom N.t Bank Netherland being carrying tbnvard

belbre liberation ri'ar cnterecl in thc books as pel direction tlom the I tead Ofltce.

l(r.01.01 \etherlands Dutch ('redit
Nerhorltucls-l)urch (lreclir Iourr l)il.- i,1i.619 cqLral to 1lD. 1k.2"295.783 received llorn Netherland Invcstment Bank as per bi-

parts. carryirrg lirrrvarcl fiorr lrrcr ious 1,'eat'.

2,295,783

2,295,783

----]2e5183-16.02 Sccd (iane \lultiplication and Resetrrch Farrn Schentc (Sl\IRFS)

Opening Balancrr

Adtl: Acldition cluring the Iear'
.\tld: Pror isirrn lirr itttr'rc:t

Less: Paymenl duling the lear'
Closing Balance

16.0J Option l,'und ((iolden llandshake)
Opcn ing. Ilalirncc

Add: Acldition drrring the lcar
\tltl: I)rtri irr()n lr)r irttsTc{l

16.0:l rA orking capital loan (Operating loan)

Opening Balance

,\dd: Addition during the 1'car

,\tltl: Provisiorr lirl interest

l,ess: I)a1'nrent ilLrring thc I car

(ilosing llalance

4.45 1.400

107 150 1 07.1 50

,1,558,550 4,451,400

_____1,s!qfl- 

-_---lll-119!-

128.6tt6.706

3,785.2 l;l

Note: 'l'|is balance represents the antount reccived fiom the Covernment ol Bangladesh (GOB) lbr Seed Cane Multiplication

and I{esealch Iralrl Sc:heme r,luring lhe period liorn I982-83 to 1986-87.

t32.47 1.919

136,257,133 132,471,919

l,ess: Pay,menl cluling the -v"eiir

('losing Balance I 36,257, I 33 ____JZ,nJeJ2_
\ote: In rhe ycip 2004-2005 .lolpurhat Sugar Mills l.intitecl receirccl'lk. 75.701.287.00 against'C)ption Fr.rnd'as long term lo.rn

tionr the Covt. ot'llangladesh thror-rglr BSIrlCl rvith an intercst rate ol 5?ir per annunr payabie half yealll' fbr payment of

retir.er)rent bencllt to the enrplolees. 
-[hc loan is rellndable r.rithin 51'ears tinte. Hou'ever. no such F'und received dLrring the

llnanciul y'ear 2t) l0-201 I .

388.681.707

66,000,000

20.373,254

475,054,961

198.257,05'7

180,'t 47 .960
9.6'7 6.690

388,68 I,707

388,681,707

4,344.250

17,206,060

2,295,783



Pa rticula rs

17.00 Cash Credit W.C AGRO. B,\SED (HYPO) (DI{AKA)

0pening Ilalance

Add: Adclition clr,rring the lear
Adtl: Provisiorr fbr interesti Bank Ciharges

18.00 (lash Credit Account (Securcd)

Cash Credit Agricr:lturtrl t'oan CC # (62000007) (Notc-ltt'01)

C--ash Credit Agricr-rltural L.oan CC # (620000011) (Notc-lti'02)

Cash Credit AgriorltLrral l-oan CIC # (35050596) (Note-ltt'()J)

Clash(lrcclirAgrictrlttrralL.oanCCl#(1504'1177)(Note-18'0'1)
Clash (lrcdit Agricrrltr-rral l.oan (--C # (62000006) (Note-18'05)

18.01 Cash Credit A!ricultural Loan CC # (62000007)

Opening Balance

Artd: Addition during the 1'eat'

Adtl: Provision ftrr intercsl

l.ess: I)al ntetll rlLtl-irlg tlre I eat'

('losing Balance

Itl.02 Cash Credit Agricultural L'oan (l(l # (62000008)

Opcnirtg Baltrnce

Add: Adclition cluring thc 1'ear

Atld: ProVision lirr interest

l,ess: Payrnent ciuring the Year

('losing llalante

llt.03 Cash Oretlit Agricultural Loan CC # (35050596)

Opcning Balance

Add: Addition cluring the Year

r\tld: Provision tbr interesl

Less: Pay'mct.tt cltrl'irlg. tlre 1'oat'

('losing Balance

18.0-l (lash (iretlit,\gricultural l'oan ('(' # (l50lll77)
Opcning Balancc

r\tld: Acldition rltrritrg tilc lcar
Add: Plovisiorr I'or intet'cs1

[-ess: I)al tncnt dLtling thc I etrr

(ilosing llalance

MAFazal&Co.
Chartered Accountants

Amount in Taka

30-June-2022 1

32 1.348. I 64 289.9tt2.687

80,000 3 1,365.477

J21,3'18'l6il

321 64 321.348.164,

Notes

321,428,164

l.ess: Pay nrenl tiLrring the I ear

(ilosing Balance

Notc: The above C. C. Account kept rvith Sonali Bank. corporate Branch' Shilpa Bhaban' Dhaka have been translerred to

,,lnrerest carrl,ing Block Account" r,ide bank relbrencc- SB/Shipa Bhaban/Loan Dept/ Sugar Mills/530/ daled:22'022005' The

loa. is being sccuring againsl hl..pothecation of sugar" r,olasses" stock-ir-transit' stock in pr.cess' stores' spares and chenlical'

pcriotl. .or.rhe ll.ancial y,ear 2006-07 intcrest *'as chirrgccl ri' 89ir as per l,oarr Sanotion t-ener l{el': SI}/ Shilpa Bhaban/Loan

Dept.isugar Millsr5i0 clatecl 22.02 05 bi' the Btrnk

479,625.854

488,743, I 07

421 .T 63.09'7

326.5'77.6',71

436,230.551

442,83s.23 I

15 1.253. I 28

389.410"918

30 1.526.906

402.7 68,648

1,987,794,8612,152

442.835.231

36.790,623

124,4'78.499

18,3 t-tz

142,83s,23 I479,625,854

179,625,851

,+5 1,253,128

37,489,979

132.547 "451

18,'705.67'7

488,741, I 07 451,253,1 28

488,7,13,I 07 {5 t ,25J,1 28

389,,110.948 373,268.800

149 148

421,763,091 389,410,948

389,41 0,948

30 1,526.906 289 "027 .7 92

?5 05 0,768 I l4

3

326,577,674

301

,526,906

16,

121,763,09'7



Particulars

Itl.05 Cash (iredit Agricultural l,oan C('# (62000006)

Opcninu llalancc

Add: ;\cldition tlLtt ing tlte r cat'

.\dd: I)rovision lirl inlerest

l-ess: Paynrent clr-rrirrg the ;ear
(llosing Balance

19.00 l,iabilitics for goods supplied

l- iab i I ities tbr g:oods sLrppl iecl (A n nex u re-06)

20.00 Liabilitics for l:ixpenscs

Outstanding t.iabilitics o1'Salary & Wages

Provision lbr Audit fbes

Outstanding Against TA/DA
Oulstar-rding Against Erpenses

Outstanding Against DCT -lax Oflice. Joypurhat

Outstanding Agairrst Audit Objection

OLrtstimdinq Salarr (MD l\{ostota Ktrral & ,{Ml N4izantrr Ii.ahrnan)

( )rrtstanciinc r\gririnsl (';utc Loaciirrg

20.01 Outstanding l.iabilities of Salarl & \\'agcs

Opening Balance
Add: Addition during the year

Salary. May-22 & June-22

Over Tirne

flouling Incentive Bill
Cane l..oading- U rrloacling

Baggas Loading-tJnloading Bill
Canre & Sports

Rent Rate & 'l-axes

PDB BiII
Cane Devlopnent

Training
Maintanance
Postage
.l'otal.\tltlition

Less:Adi@
Salary. April-20, May-20 & June-20

Salary. May-2 I & iune-2 I

Over'l-ime
Houling Incentive Bill
Cane l.r:ading- LJ n load ing

llagua: i.oadirrg-[ nloadilrg

Rent Rate & 'l'axes

Ganres & Sports

PDB BiII
Kerosen Bill
Cane Devlopnent

TA/DA
'I'otal Adjustment

Closing Balance

21.00 l.iabilities l,or ()thcr l''inance:
( anc (iroticrs \\ clltrre Irttttil r\lttttttt.lt l)eclLtctioll I ornl \\i Il
[]anglaclcslr (lh r n i lial Akch Clhach i Ireclct atiot-r

[uncl Reccivc in Aclvance Agailtst Ne* Boilcr'

MAFazal&Co.
Chartered Accountants

Amount in Taka
30-June-2022 30-June-202 I

402.768.648 386.072.78'.1

16.695.tt61

436,230,551

402,768,618

402,768,648

67,1t6,735
67,1 16,73s

Notes

20.01

33.461,903
.136,230,551

60,3 r0,568

60,310,568

37,948.246

63,000

t2"657

90,571

5 1,708

40.53 |

2'/.896.395
63"000

8.1 76

23 8,889

302,848

45.000
r1 ?5q

18206ru

27,896,395

37,400,342

65 5,017

28,567,567

28,218,439

20,499,645

5,281.832

75 1,018

651.945

476,483

75.000

158.472t42.349

317.787

68.480

6.t74
'115.34'7

1.520

t2tu!16

21.888,445

5,281,832

75 r.0 r8

65 3.945

116.483

t58.1'72

75.000

27,896,395

26"320.146

1,323,989

127.905

I 1,940

29,285, r 95 28'218,'139

37,948,246 27,896,395

86.753

292.41I
1.904. r93

80.93 5

100.785

1,904, I 93

345.05 7

53.218

26.013



a

l'a rtic u la rs

Olllccrs Assoctation Welfarc I"urrcl " llencvolenl "

Subscription o1'Ol'liccrs Clirb. "l.aclies "

Subscriplion of' ()1 l rcers ClLtb.

Gencrtrl Club.

SLrbscription of Ernployees and Workers [,Jnion FLrnd.

Subscription ol Of ilcers Associatiorr

.lSM Mosquc

.lSN'l Canteen

Ciloup I errl lnsurancc pay'ablc to I:nrplol'ees.

fl*cnue Starrp I)eduction againsl Ol'llcers anci School l-cacher

Erccss I{ecovely ol'(}rorl'ct's l.oatt.

Subscription ol' [:recclont [:ightcr Shi lpo [,nit
Provisior.r o1' Incorne'l'ar (Note-21.01)

Ir.rcome Tar deductecl fl'onr Mosasces

Ir.rcome 'l'ar cletltrctecj liorrt other parties & I{cr-ru'ick.

VA l clcducted lionr othet' parlies & Renr'i ick

Sourch Vat 7.5qi ol Mosasccs

Subscliptiorr PLrja

Pror ision o1' tl S 'l l

Anrount cledLrctcd against ALldit Ob.iection

llor-rsc Ilent Recovcrccl to Otlrcers Salary

Secr.rritv & Earnest Monel' cleposit.

Ernplo,"-'ees Sccurily deposit.

JSM F.mplol,eqs Welfblc l--und

Llane (iror'vers \\'ellarc Fund

Workers Prollt & Participation Fund

.l S M [)rivers \\'ellirrc l;unci

Irislr planttrtion

Lcasc of'I)onci and [.ancl .lSM Falm

I)olh I)nrjcci Arrtlit Ircc

SubcripLion ol'(lasLrl Stall & \\'orlier (l)icnic)

P I- Contribution as pcr ([-PC)

MAFazal&Co.
Chartered Accountants

Amount in Taka
30-June-2022 30-J une-202 INotes

358,7s7
i7 ?17

41,I l9
t49.512

7,484
23,213

555,876

60.733

1.339.507

2 r.110
112.032

6.510

5,586.704

1,388,3 I 5

3.996,082

14,07 5.420

3.060,592

32.758

67.832

4.3 59.186

3.595.204

3.968,001

l 5,500

t12.697
15.987

30. I 52

93.516

2t9.259
18.543

364,797

57.490

565.002

20.630

4 12.328

6.540

4.517.970
1,576,025

3,982.520

r 0,076.868

3,594.648

39"5 75

213.015
.1.33 0.759

3.601.473

3.859.111

150.000

532.86'7

7.691

483"714

443.693

99.054

343.632

7.691

183.7 l4
463,093

71.749

115.'.l1'7

3.1 25

5 0.050

t0.443

46,950,942

4.517,9'.70

1,068,734

5,586,704

42,086,243

.lSM clecJr,rctcd VA I l-l(. 17.136.0 l2r..tiom plrtics ancl Renri,ick .l4jnesrvar (BD) l.TD. but not depositcd during this period ol
2t)2t-2022.

.lSM dcductecJ'l'ar'l'K. 5.38,1.397r: {iom parties ancl Renrvick.la.incsn'ar (BD) l,TD. but not clepositcd during this period of

202t-)022.

21.01 l'rovision lbr Income Tax

Opening Balance

Add: Addition during the year

Less: Adjustment during the year

Closing Balance

22.00 (lurrcnt,\ccount \\'ith BSI:l('
Opcning []alancc

Add: Ileceivccl dLrrirr-e the lear llorn IISFI[i

l.css: I)al nrent clLrling the vcar to llSIrlC

Closing Balance

23.00 lntcr l'roject (lurrcnt Account
Kr-rstia Sugar Mills Ltd.

Nators Sugar Mills Ltd.

Irariclpr-rr SLrgar Mills l-td.

llangpur Sugal iVlills Ltcl.

I{aishnhi SLrgar Mills t-td.

3,36 1.755

156.2 l5

4,517,970

3.068.77,1.86tt

391.3 53.642

5,586,704 1,517,970

2.753.888"5 3 5

629,045"058

3,463, I 28,51 0

310,101,710

3,382,933,593

314,158,725

3,153,026,800 174,868

5 84,943

2.878. I 90

5 10,219

3.897.1 l9
166.205

102.5 19,579
?/o 7)<

rA n t/l <Q9

l 09.085.438

i



l)anchagcr SLrgar Mills l.td

Sctab-uanl SLrgar i\Iills l-tci.

Pabna Sugar I\,1ills l.td.

Shampur SLrgar Mills l.td.

2-1.00 Duc to Joypurhat Sugar NIills L,mplol'ecs Provident I''und

Opening Balancc

,\dd: Pror"isiort lirt tho vear

Less: 'l'ransfer [)uring the y'ear

25.00 l,eave Pa1' And Gratuity
Opening Balance

Add: Provision lbr the Year

l,ess: Paid i)r-rling the 1'ear'

2(r.00 l radc ('reditors

N4u-ba Lrciclin 2 93 N'I. l on 1[ irrliltetl Sclap)

[)rathna I)rotirol and Olhers 208..-13 lVI. Iirn I). Contposod Press Mtrd i]nliftecl

Amanul Monrin (iaibandha 56.00 M lon (Llnljtled Strgar)

Pa rticula rs

MAFazal&Co.
Chaftered Accountants

Amount in Taka
30-.lune-2022 30-J u ne-202 I

8.5 10.8 r7

2.484.375

3,19 I .487

84,502, I 33 92,473.404

221,581,7 47 210,326,839

43,084,607

25.693,444

28,918,098

27 1,345

Notes

68,778,051

13.192,t46

56,159,4,13

I 3,374,836

55,585,905 43,084,607

317"176.843

232,640,716

549,817,559

60, 983,835

488,833,724

325.628.858

50,58 r.808

316,210,666
59,033,823

______]!_llsi43-

82.332

309,61 I

It2.33 3

9.610

3.s28.000

3,619'9'13391,943



r

Particulars

27.00 Sales

Sales o1-Sugar (Note -27.01)

Sales ol- i\4olassc's ( Note -27.02)

27.01 Sales of Sugar

Emplol'ccs' Ration

Fire sen,ice

Irrec Salc

Policc

L]SFIC

Boder Guard Bangladesh

an sr

Covcrment
Whole sale

Cane Crorver + Shampur

Navy
3.964.78 3;776.36

27.02 Sales of Molasses

Cross salc o1' \lolasscs \1. I on - 600.'l I

[,ess: VA l. I I)S. SC

28.00 Cost of Gooas Sota

Opcn i ng rvork- i t-t- I)rocess

Dircct Materials (Note-28.0 I )

l)l rcct l:xpenscs ( Note-28.02)

Closing Work-in-[)rocess

Cost of Production
Opcning Stock o1'l:inishcd Cioods

Clossing Stock ol'Finished Coods

28.01 Direct Materials
(lost o1'srtgarcatrc and other lncide ntal cost (Note-28'01'l )

Packing and Othcl l)roclrrctiol.r MateliaIs (Note-28'0I'2)

28.01.1 Cost ofsugarcane and Other lncidental Clost

Mills Ciate Ccntrc

Wallet Charge

Road IIeacl (lerrlre

l.oading o1'(larrc

I:ccding

lncentivc to dlirel o1'rehiclcs

Plivate and BR I'C Houling

28.01.2 Packing and Other Production Materials

P I'] Bagsi One Kg Packet Roll

Sulphcr

l-i r-r-rc

Other Chemicals

MAFAZAL&CO.
Chartered Accountants

Amount in Taka
30-June-2022 30-June-2021

L

I

Notes

282,46s,832
14,435,272

232,608,520
55.628.91 I

296,901,104 288,237 ,431

3,081,345

7, I 80,600

8,485,000

44,471,168

27,275,750

1 1,049,600

47,885,000

63,132,799

9,795,000

18,898,900

41,21 70

3,092.530

884.250

75,148,000

9,778,500

3 3 "445.400
2.790.000

39,906,000

37,215,000

30,348,840

292,465,832 232,608,520

74,435,272

r 8.549,3 l7
4, I 14,045

7 r,483.161

854,250

679.670

391 .076.649

3 r0.065.634

994.450

994,450

8 r.789,445

419 "732.7 46

660

50 l,856,051 700,827,503

/-+) 18

745,292,451

94,650,500

834,452,821

6,400

650,641,951

7 8.086,73 3 377.226.141

13,850,508,702.712
8 l '789"145

391,016,649

130,797,095

1,578,318

200.20 I ,3,11

8.102.274

2,933.159

1,746.124

3 r,867,830

78,086,733 377,226,141

-)

17,762,593

412,033

56.729,1 l8
1,928,537

807,368

447,084

r.205,361

804.57 4

1"001,489

69 t ,288

4,560.592

2,873.969

3.613,336
) 802,61I

Vollrrne in M.'l-
2022 2021

43.00 49.00

102.55 14.55

r I 5.00 1,253.6t)

624.s8

31 4.45 517.56

r59.65 ,15.50

685.00

897.00 654.00

I 45.0t) 59 r.00

267.55 490. I 5

551 .00

Dtlnu 
-

3, ,712 13,850,508

1

r6l .(x)



Particula rs

MAFAZAL&CO.
Ghartered Accountants

Amount in Taka
30-June-2022 30-June-202 I

Notes

28.02 Direct Expenses

Salary' and Wages(Manulacturing) (Note-28.02.1)

lLepairs and Maintenance (Note-28.02.2)

Pouer and F-ucl (Note-28.02.3)

lnsurance (Note-27.02.4)

I)eprcciation (Note-28.02.5)

Manuf'acturing Overhead (Note-28.02.6)

28.02.1 Salary and Wages (Nlanufacturing)
Canc Procurerrrcnt
'l ranspuri
(llashi ng ar.rcl NJcchan ical Mai nterrancc

Sugar Processin!. and Cherrical Contt'ol

Electlical

Boile r

[]oi lin-e I Iollse

Civil
Sugar ('rnc PlunLlttit,n

28.02.2 Repairs and Niaintenance
-l'ransport Vehicles

Iractor,v- Plant and Machinery

Building and Others Construction (Civil)
Dlectrical Maintenance

Weight Bridgc Maintenance

28.02.3 Po*'er and Fuel

0il anci l.ubricants

Baggers and MLrdball

Coal and Fircrioocl

Pou cr [)urchase ( Nesco)

28,02.4 Insurance
Vehiclcs

Plant. Machinet'r and Building

28.02.5 Depreciation
'l'rarr sport

Mechanical

Stcan-r (ierreration

I)ou cr

Chcm ical

Wcight tlriclge

Fl lcctri cal

Civil
\uglt' ( attc l'lrttttutiotl

367 ,541,1 243.659,677

21.966.432

30,577,921

337,617

10,20 r,839

20,789,6

15,122,2
7s1 S?4

n,ns:.023
3.898. I 06

,74
74J

J r45

419,732,746 310,065,634

27,872,675

4l .085,166

69.910.296

5 3,472.53 8

19.946,939

25.713,606

11,723,020

4,645,496
I 13.171,456

r6,125,940

3t.499,774
58.12,{.955

32,842"234

17,007.964

21.77 4322
r0.3 I I ,213

2,695.545

53,277 "730
367,541,192 243,659,677

4.s93,059

t2,466,394
923.112

1,908,277

898.475

6,7 t8.073

10,696,353

68 r,765

1 .827.5 r 5

2,042 726

21,966,13220,,789,617

r0.052.707

1,794,599

606,3s7

2,668,611

25.289.484

2.499.312
233.948

2.555, I 80

30,577,92415,122,274

247,738
796

253,534

33 r.821

5,7965

337,617

3,898,964

1.39 r.1 r 8

r,628,999

914.52t)

17.379

873.642

27.088

367,673

8,640

t,819,999
3,86 r ,70,1

865.632

1.255.1 I 8

5 r.039

975.83 8

738.463

634.046

12,128,023

I

,{

r0r01s39



Particulars

MAFAZAL&CO.
Chartered Accountants

Amount in Taka
30-June-2022 30-June-202 INotes

28.02.6 Manufacturing Overhead

Statl' Wel f'arc lrrpenses

Postirec and 'f clcPhotlc

l'rirttirtu. ttnJ \tiLti,'n.lr')

llcnt" Ilates and 'l'axcs

Ciane [)cveloptttct-tt l;rpenscs

lAi t)A
Inaugural. Ceren-ronial and Dntertainment

29.00 Administrative ExPenses

Salarics and Ailouance olAdmin & Accounls

l nsulancc

l{epair and lVIai ntellance

Audit l:ees

Deprcciation

Other Administration Expenses (Note-29.01)

29.01 Other Admirtislration ExPenses

SLat'l' And Worlicr \\'cl liilc
I|airring L:rpe rlses

[]r.re I Iror' .lccp

[{ani. Rate And 
-l 

arcs

F-air

Printirrg And Stationarl

Postage And Teleplione
,IA/DN

I naugulal " Cert:r-rtorr i al A nd Entertai nment

Aclvertising And PLrbl icity

[]anli ('hargcs

l.cgal I:xpenses

[)ilectors Rernuneration

Donation to aids And SubscriPtion

Head Ofllce Ovcrhead

M i sccl I aneous l-ixpcnses

Corona [ixpcr-rses

J0.00 Selling and Distribution Expenses

Salalics and .\llLxtatlce o1'Adnrin & r\ccounts

Stoking. l.oading And L.lnloading Charge (Sugar Bag)

31.00 Financial Expenses

lnterest on Casl.t C--redit Sonali Ilank. Dhaka (Block)

Interest on Shot't l erm [-oan ([l.O')

lntcrest on Aglicrultulal Credit "sonali Bank. A/C 62000007 ( 17-18)

Intercst on Agricultr-rral Credit.sonali Ilank. A/C:350'11 177 (14-15)

lntelcst on Agt'icultural Crcdit .Sonali Ilanl<. A/C:3-5050596 ( l -5- 1 6)

Interest on Agricultural Crcdit.sonali Bank' A/C:62000006 (16-17)

lnterest on Agricultural Credit,Sonali Bank, A/C:62000008 (18-19)

Option Fund

Seed Cane Multiplication Research Soherne

Belgium Credit

Intercst on \\'olkin!. ('apital l.oan

74,086,71g\/
3,268,640d/

866.672/ t

,Xl,;ii,lfl
8,193,465 4

12.445.671

r,948,868

655,318

63,000

246.623

r 8,087,904

86,819,413 63,441,384

278.850

248.5 56

540,003

1.377,311

418,t83

80, I 45

541,791

689,540
Y) 6)9

142.r09

78.678

239,000

222.771

25.331

'171.00i)
I i)'t 70)

34,731

166.7 47

96,8 83

371.678

577.899

160.442

243.527

77.129

183.095

2,000

13,299,384

3l 1,913

19.582

3,066,365

157 ,904
t2,401

8'l93,465 18,087 ,904

677,770

1,203,251

400.480

t.825.252

1,881,021 2,225,732

37.557.66()

36^790.623

25,050,768

32.352,149

33,46 I ,903

37,489,979

3,785.214
1 07,1 50

448.920

20,373,254

31.285,477

26 r .488.540
1 8,356.732

12,499.114

1 6, r 42,1 48

r6,695,861

18.705,677

3,785.214

1 07,1 50

448.920

9.676.690

227,417,620 J89, I 9l ,523

667.964 322.714

3.714 6"280

470.258 3t13.132

938.315 910.085
.4

I ,160,3 I 8,.... 1.197.051

s56,024 447,687

l0l,5l3 55,196

3,898,106 3,322,145
J



t

Pa rticula rs

32.00 Miscellaneous lncome
Interest Inconte (Note- 32.01)

Land Leasc Ilerrt Rcceived

Salcs O1'D Conrposecl Press Mud
'['uition Irec

Transport hire charges Received
Sales of tender schedule

Overhead Chargcs

Intercst on Bicycle and motor cyclc loan

M iscel lancous I rrcorrre

Salc oi' l)meon I.rLlits

Carrteen IlenL

32.01 Interest Received

SND--i l3-lntercst
Agrani bank interest

Intelest Receivcd On AglicLrltulal Loan Irrom Cane Crot,i,ers
Intercst Reccir.'cd On (iropr adr,ance lion-r (_-arre (jruucrs

MAFAZAL&CO.
Chartered Accountants

r 1"439

45,050

52.000

3,799,342 3,269,675

26,977

1,895.481

9,050

1,931,508

Notes

1,227 ^924
7 45,408

609,s06

44,730

I l,l6l
35,600

530,000

20,366

4.1 80

19"000

2 1.800

33.00 Expremential Farm
A. Income from Expremential Farm
Sales of Sugar Ciane

Sale o1'Sceds.

I-ease o1-Pond & land

Others Inconre
'fotal lncome

1,262,146

t5.700

941.246

t7 4.070
1.259.764

5,200

1,278,146 2,380,276

B. [,rpenses ol' Expremential F-nrm

Casual labour Salarl
I)csel & mobil

Clost o1'cane cutting & loading
Maintance
'I'otal Erpenses

Profit/(l-oss) of Expremential Farm (A-B)

420,486 529.593

9,030

3tI,532
6,920

420,486 857,075

857,660 1,523,201

Dated, Dhaka.
The 22 November, 2022

{

Amount in Taka
30-Jrune-2022 30-June-202 I

1,93 I ,508
58l,l0l

1,063,078

24,991
7,156

70,850

2,169

2s.028

t9,949
| .169,447

r3,500

1,227,924
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